

04.02.2026
Item No.5
Ct. No.14
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA 26576 of 2025

Gour Mohan Dolai

v.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Md. Sarwar Jahan (through virtual mode)
Sk. Nayeemul Hoque

... For the petitioner

Mr. Argha Chowdhury
Ms. Molly Saha

... For the State

1. Report filed by the District Officer Minority Affairs, Purba Medinipur dated 30th January, 2026 is taken on record. Copy served.
2. Ms. Molly Saha, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the State-respondent submits that no such approval as Shiksha Samprasarak has been granted to the petitioner.
3. Md. Sarwar Jahan, learned Advocate for the petitioner appearing through virtual mode submits that the approval was granted to the petitioner vide letter dated 1st August, 2024 of the respondent no.3, District Officer Minority Affairs, Purba Medinipur. In the event such approval is disputed by the District Officer Minority Affairs, in such circumstances, it needs to be enquired by a higher authority.
4. In view of such submission, the Director of Madrasah Education, respondent no.2 is directed to cause an

enquiry and submit a report before this Court as to whether approval, if any, has been granted to the petitioner by the District Officer Minority Affairs, Purba Medinipur on 1st August, 2024 or not, by the returnable date.

5. List this matter on **18th February, 2026** under the heading **'To Be Mentioned'**.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)